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Incorporated in August 1994, HDFC Bank provides corporate and retail banking, custo-

dial, treasury, and project advisory services, along with capital market products. 

• Consolidated interest income in Q3FY26 increased 2.4% to Rs. 87,067cr owing to 

an increase in interest/discount on advances/bills (+1.2% YoY) and income on in-

vestments (+9.0% YoY). 

• In Q3FY26, net interest income grew 8.2% YoY to Rs. 41,246cr supported by a 

decrease in cost of funds to 4.5% in Q3FY26 from 4.9% in Q3FY25, because of 

downward re-pricing of term deposits and lower borrowing. However, net interest 

margin fell to 3.35% in Q3FY26 from 3.46% in Q3FY25. 

• Pre-provisioning operating profit in Q3FY26 rose 9.5% YoY to Rs. 30,582cr, aided 

by a 13.1% YoY increase in total income. Cost- to-income ratio improved to 39.2% 

in Q3FY26 from 40.6% in Q3FY25. 

• Reported PAT increased 12.8% YoY to Rs. 20,691cr as provisions fell 8.5% YoY to 

Rs. 3,621cr. 

• Gross non-performing asset (NPA) ratio improved to 1.2% in Q3FY26 from 1.4% in 

Q3FY25, while net NPA ratio declined to 0.4% in Q3FY26 from 0.5% in Q3FY25, 

indicating improved asset quality. 

LDR remains a concern for future loan growth  

Sector:  Banking 10th February, 2026 
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Company Data 

Market Cap (Rs. cr)  14,34,409 

52 Week High — Low (Rs.) 1,020 - 831 

Outstanding Shares (cr) 1,538.5 

Free Float (%) 99.3 

Dividend Yield (%) 2.9 

6m average volume (cr.) 2.1 

Beta 0.9 

Face value (Rs. ) 1.0 

Shareholding  (%) Q1FY26 Q2FY26 Q3FY26 

Promoters 0.0 0.0 0.0 

FII’s 48.9 48.5 47.7 

MFs/Insti 36.0 36.3 37.2 

Public 14.1 12.8 12.4 

Others 1.0 2.4 2.8 

Total 100.0 100.0 100.0 

Promoter Pledge Nil Nil Nil 

Price Performance 3 Month 6 Month 1 Year 

Absolute Return -3.2% -4.3% 10.7% 

Absolute Sensex 0.4% 3.5% 6.7% 

Relative Return -3.6% -7.7% 4.1% 

*over or under performance to benchmark index 

Outlook & Valuation 

The bank's growth prospects appear promising, driven by its robust retail customer 

segments, granular deposit growth, and exemplary credit quality. Despite short-term 

challenges, the bank's emphasis on rate discipline, cost efficiency, and productivity 

enhancements has yielded encouraging results. With a stable political environment, a 

consistent policy framework, and a supportive regulatory backdrop, the bank is 

expected to surpass loan growth in the coming year. We believe that the bank's 

strengths is expected to drive profitable growth, positioning it as an attractive 

investment opportunity. However, the increased loan-to-deposit ratio remains a 

concern as it limits the ability of the bank to accelerate loan growth. Therefore, we 

maintain our HOLD rating on the stock based on 2.1x FY28E BVPS, with a rolled-

forward target price of Rs. 1,022. 

Quarterly Financials Consolidated 

Retail Equity Research 

HDFC Bank Limited  

Target  Rs. 1,022 

CMP Rs. 932 

Return +10% 

Bloomberg Code Sensex NSE Code BSE Code Time Frame Stock Type 

HDFCB:IN  84,274 HDFCBANK 500180 12 Months Large Cap 

HOLD 
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Y.E March (cr) FY26E FY27E FY28E 

   Net Interest Income 145,772 168,710 188,115 

Growth (%) -4.4 15.7 11.5 

NIM (%) 3.6 3.7 3.7 

Pre-Provision Profit 127,631 134,843 157,167 

Net Profit before NCI 78,993 87,795 102,133 

Growth (%) 7.6 11.1 16.3 

Adj. EPS 51.3 57.1 66.4 

Growth (%) 11.1 11.1 16.3 

BVPS 380.2 425.9 476.7 

P/E 18.6 16.7 14.4 

P/B 2.5 2.2 2.0 

RoE (%) 13.8 13.6 14.2 

   RoA (%) 1.7 1.7 1.7 

Rs.cr  Q3FY26 Q3FY25 
YoY 

Growth 
(%) 

Q2FY26 
QoQ 

Growth 
(%) 

9MFY26 9MFY25 
YoY 

Growth 
(%) 

Net Interest Income 41,246 38,126 8.2 40,253 2.5 121,162 112,680 7.5 

Total Income 126,927 112,194 13.1 118,561 7.1 378,543 350,647 8.0 

Total Expenditure 96,345 84,264 14.3 87,620 10.0 280,857 269,609 4.2 

Pre-Provision Profit 30,582 27,930 9.5 30,941 -1.2 97,686 81,038 20.5 

PBT 26,961 23,973 12.5 26,659 1.1 74,470 70,669 5.4 

Rep. PAT 20,691 18,340 12.8 20,364 1.6 58,145 54,156 7.4 

Adj PAT  20,691 18,340 12.8 20,364 1.6 58,145 54,156 7.4 

EPS (Rs.) 12.8 11.5 11.5 12.7 0.9 36.1 33.9 6.3 
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  Old estimates New estimates Change (%) 

Year / Rs cr FY26E FY27E FY26E FY28E FY26E FY27E FY27E 

Net Interest Income 154,708 178,780 145,772  188,115 -5.8 -5.6 168,710  

Net Interest Margin 3.9 4.2 3.6  3.7  -30bps -50bps 3.7  

Pre-Provision Profit 121,943 129,572 127,631  157,167  4.7  4.1  134,843  

Net Profit before NCI 71,495 83,346 78,993 102,133 10.5  5.3  87,795 

EPS 48.3 56.3 51.3 66.4 6.3  1.4  57.1 

Key Concall Highlights 

• In Q3FY26, CASA ratio remained flat at 34%. The bank’s deposits grew 11.6% YoY to Rs. 28,60,100cr owing to growth 

across savings accounts (+9.3% YoY), current accounts (+12.1% YoY) and time deposits (+12.3% YoY).  

• Gross advances rose 11.9% YoY to Rs. 28,44,600cr across segments: Retail grew 6.9% YoY, while small and mid-market 

rose 17.2% and corporate and other wholesale increased 10.3%. 

• Other income rose 16% YoY to Rs. 13,250cr aided by growth of 12.8% YoY in fees and commission, offset partially by a 

reduction in miscellaneous income.  

• As of December 31, 2025, HDFC Bank’s distribution network consisted of 9,616 branches and 21,176 automated teller 

machines (ATMs) across 4,170 cities and towns, compared with 9,143 branches and 21,049 ATMs in 4,101 cities and 

towns as of December 31, 2024. Half of these branches are located in semi-urban and rural areas. 

• In Q3FY26, operating expenses increased 35.3% YoY to Rs. 50,524cr because of the Rs. 800cr impact in the employee 

benefit costs, following the revision in labour laws. 

Advances  Deposits 

PAT  Net Interest Income 

Change in Estimates 
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Y.E March (Rs. 
cr) 

FY24A FY25A FY26E FY27E FY28E 

Interest Income 283,649 336,367 342,729 384,519 426,117 

Interest Expense 154,139 183,894 196,957 215,809 238,003 

Net Interest 129,510 152,473 145,772 168,710 188,115 

% Change 39.3 17.7 -4.4 15.7 11.5 

Non-Interest 
Income 

124,346 134,549 144,640 155,777 169,018 

Net Income 253,856 287,022 290,412 324,487 357,133 

Total Income 407,995 470,916 487,369 540,296 595,135 

Operating Ex- 152,269 176,605 162,781 189,644 199,965 

Total Expenditure 306,408 360,499 359,738 405,453 437,968 

Pre-Provisioning 
Profit 

101,587 110,417 127,631 134,843 157,167 

Provisions 25,018 14,175 24,372 20,078 23,660 

Profit Before Tax 76,569 96,242 103,259 114,765 133,508 

Tax 11,122 22,802 24,266 26,970 31,374 

Tax Rate (%) 14.5 23.7 23.5 23.5 23.5 

Minority Interests 1,384 2,648 2,848 3,165 3,682 

Net Profit 64,062 70,792 76,145 84,630 98,451 

% Change 39.3 10.5 7.6 11.1 16.3 

Adj. - - - - - 

Adj. Net Profit 64,062 70,792 76,145 84,630 98,451 

No. of Shares (cr) 727.1 765.2 1538.5 1538.5 1538.5 

Adj. EPS (Rs.) 45.0 46.2 51.3 57.1 66.4 

% Change 9.4 2.6 11.1 11.1 16.3 

DPS 9.8 11.0 10.3 11.4 15.6 

Y.E March 
(Rs. cr) 

FY24A FY25A FY26E FY27E FY28E 

Cash & Balanc-
es 

228,835 249,948 266,972 285,094 306,092 

Investments 1,005,682 1,186,473 1,340,714 1,450,653 1,572,508 

Advances 2,571,917 2,724,938 2,942,933 3,331,400 3,731,168 

Fixed Assets 12,604 15,258 18,699 22,915 25,780 

Other Assets 211,158 215,801 255,724 303,032 358,790 

Total Assets 4,030,194 4,392,417 4,825,042 5,393,095 5,994,338 

Capital 760 765 765 765 765 

Reserves & 
Surplus 

455,636 521,024 584,219 654,455 732,587 

Deposits 2,376,887 2,710,898 3,117,533 3,616,338 4,143,239 

Borrowings 730,615 634,606 571,145 542,588 512,745 

Other Liabilities  466,296 525,124 551,380 578,949 605,002 

Total Liabili-
ties 

4,030,194 4,392,417 4,825,042 5,393,095 5,994,338 

BVPS 313.8 340.9 380.2 425.9 476.7 

Adj. BVPS 308.3 340.9 376.4 421.6 471.8 

% Change 21.3 10.6 10.4 12.0 11.9 

Y.E March FY24A FY25A FY26E FY27E FY28E 

Valuation       

P/E (x) 16.1 19.8 18.6 16.7 14.4 

P/BV (x) 2.3 2.7 2.5 2.2 2.0 

Div. Yield (%) 1.3 1.2 1.1 1.2 1.6 

Profitability & Return (%)      

Yield on Advances 10.3 9.5 9.6 9.7 9.8 

Cost of Deposits 5.9 5.7 5.6 5.5 5.4 

Spread 4.4 3.8 4.0 4.2 4.4 

NIM (calculated) 4.5  4.1  3.6  3.7  3.7  

ROE 17.2 14.5 13.8 13.6 14.2 

ROA 2.0 1.7 1.7 1.7 1.7 

Capital Adequacy (%)      

CAR 18.8 19.6 19.4 19.5 19.6 

Tier I 16.8 17.7 17.7 18.0 18.3 

Tier II 2.0 1.9 1.7 1.5 1.3 

Asset Quality (%)       

GNPA 1.2 1.3 1.0 1.1 1.2 

NNPA 0.3 0.4 0.2 0.2 0.2 

Operating Ratios (%)       

Credit/Deposit 108.2 100.5 94.4 92.1 90.1 

Cost/Income 60.0 61.5 56.1 58.4 56.0 

CASA 38.2 34.8 36.5 36.8 37.1 

Ratio 

Profit & Loss Balance Sheet 

Consolidated Financials 



www.geojit.com 

 

Recommendation Summary  (Last 3 years) 

Ratings Large caps Midcaps Small Caps 

Buy Upside is above 10% Upside is above 15% Upside is above 20% 

Accumulate - Upside is between 10%-15% Upside is between 10%-20% 

Hold Upside is between 0% - 10% Upside is between 0%-10% Upside is between 0%-10% 

Reduce/sell Downside is more than 0% Downside is more than 0% Downside is more than 0% 

Not rated/Neutral       

Dates Rating Target 

25-Jul-23 BUY 982 
23-Jan-24 BUY 942 

29-Apr-24 BUY 933 

08-Aug-24 BUY 935 

23-Oct-24 BUY 966 

06-May-25 BUY 1,096 

04-Nov-25 HOLD 1,075 

10-Feb-26 HOLD 1,022 

Investment Rating Criteria 

DISCLAIMER & DISCLOSURES 
Certification: I, Arun Kailasan, author of this Report, hereby certify that all the views expressed in this research report reflect our personal views about any or all of the subject issuer or 
securities. This report has been prepared by the Research Team of Geojit Investments Limited, hereinafter referred to as GIL.  
For general disclosures and disclaimer: Please Click here 
CRISIL has provided research support in preparation of this research report and the investment rational contained herein along with financial forecast. The target price and recommen-
dation provided in the report are strictly GIL’s views and are NOT PROVIDED by CRISIL. Further, CRISIL expresses no opinion on valuation and the associated recommendations. CRISIL 
has no financial liability whatsoever, to the subscribers / users of this report.  

Regulatory Disclosures:  
Group companies/ Fellow subsidiaries of Geojit Investments Ltd (GIL ) are Geojit Financial Services Limited (GFSL), Geojit Technologies Private Limited (Software Solutions provider), 
Geojit Credits Private Limited (NBFC), Geojit Fintech Private Ltd, Geojit IFSC Ltd (a company incorporated under IFSC Regulations), Qurum Business Group Geojit Securities LLC ( a  
subsidiary of holding company in Oman engaged in Financial Services ), Barjeel Geojit Financial Services LLC (a joint venture of holding company in UAE engaged in Financial Services), 
and BBK Geojit Consultancy and Information KSC (C) (a joint venture  in Kuwait-engaged in Financial services). In the context of the SEBI Regulations on Research Analysts (2014), GIL 
affirms that we are a SEBI registered Research Entity and in the course of our business as a stock market intermediary, we issue research reports /research analysis etc. that are pre-
pared by our Research Analysts. We also affirm and undertake that no disciplinary action has been taken against us or our Analysts in connection with our business activities. 
In compliance with the above-mentioned SEBI Regulations, the following additional disclosures are also provided which may be considered by the reader before making an investment 
decision: 
1. Disclosures regarding Ownership: 
GIL confirms that: 
(i)It/its associates have no financial interest or any other material conflict in relation to the subject company (ies) covered herein, at the time of publication of the research report. 
(ii)It/its associates have no actual beneficial ownership of 1% or more in relation to the subject company (ies) covered herein, at the end of the month immediately preceding the date of 
publication of the research report. 
 Further, the Analyst confirms that: 
(i) He, his associates and his relatives shall take reasonable care to ensure that they do not have any financial interest in the subject company (ies) covered herein, and they have no 
other material conflict in the subject company, at the time of publication of the research report.  
(ii) He, his associates and his relatives have no actual/beneficial ownership of 1% or more in the subject company covered, at the end of the month immediately preceding the date of 
publication of the research report.  
 2. Disclosures regarding Compensation: 
During the past 12 months, GIL or its Associates: 
(a) Have not received any compensation from the subject company; (b) Have not managed or co-managed public offering of securities for the subject company (c) Have not received 
any compensation for investment banking or merchant banking or brokerage services from the subject company. (d) Have not received any compensation for products or services 
other than investment banking or merchant banking or brokerage services from the subject company. e) Have not received any compensation or other benefits from the subject compa-
ny or third party in connection with the research report (f) The subject company is / was not a client during twelve months preceding the date of distribution of the research report. 
3. Disclosure by GIL regarding the compensation paid to its Research Analyst: 
GIL hereby confirms that no part of the compensation paid to the persons employed by it as Research Analysts is based on any specific brokerage services or transactions pertaining to 
trading in securities of companies contained in the Research Reports. 
 4. Disclosure regarding the Research Analyst’s connection with the subject company: It is affirmed that I, Arun Kailasan, Research Analyst (s) of GIL have not served as an officer, 
director or employee of the subject company. 
 5. Disclosure regarding Market Making activity: Neither GIL/its Analysts have engaged in market making activities for the subject company. 
6. Disclosure regarding conflict of interests: GIL shall abide by the applicable regulations/ circulars/ directions specified by SEBI and Research Analyst Administration and Supervisory 
Body (RAASB) from time to time in relation to disclosure and mitigation of any actual or potential conflict of interest. GIL will endeavour to promptly inform the client of any conflict of 
interest that may affect the services being rendered to the client. 
 7. “Registration granted by SEBI, membership of BASL (in case of IAs) and certification from NISM in no way guarantee performance of the intermediary or provide any assurance of 
returns to investors.” 
8. Clients are required to keep contact details, including email id and mobile number/s updated with the GIL at all times. 
9. In the course of providing research services by GIL, GIL cannot execute/carry out any trade (purchase/sell transaction) on behalf of, the client. Thus, the clients are advised not to 
permit GIL to execute any trade on their behalf. 
10. GIL will never ask for the client’s login credentials and OTPs for the client’s Trading Account Demat Account and Bank Account. The Clients are advised not to share 
such information with anyone including GIL. 

11.Standard Warning: “Investment in securities market are subject to market risks. Read all the related documents carefully be-

fore investing.  
12. Disclosures regarding Artificial Intelligence tools: Neither Geojit Investments Limited nor its Analysts have utilized any AI tools in the preparation of the research reports.  
 

Please ensure that you have read the “Risk Disclosure Documents for Capital Market and Derivatives Segments” as prescribed by the Securities and Exchange Board of India before 
investing. 
Geojit Investments Ltd. Registered Office: 7th Floor 34/659-P, Civil Line Road, Padivattom, Kochi-682024, Kerala, India. Phone: +91 484-2901000, Website : www.geojit.com/GIL . For 
investor queries: customercare@geojit.com   
GRIEVANCES 

Step 1: The client should first contact the RA using the details on its website or following 

contact details: Compliance officer: Ms. Indu K. Address: 7th Floor, 34/659-P, Civil Line Road, Padivattom, Ernakulam,; Phone: +91 484-2901367; Email: compliance@geojit.com. For 
Grievances:grievances@geojit.com. Step 2: If the resolution is unsatisfactory, the client can also lodge grievances through SEBI’s SCORES platform at www.scores.sebi.gov.in Step 3: 
The client may also consider the Online Dispute Resolution (ODR) through the Smart ODR portal at https://smartodr.in 

Corporate Identity Number: U66110KL2023PLC080586, Research Entity SEBI Reg No: INH000019567; Depository Participant : IN-DP-781-2024. 

Definition: 

Buy: Acquire at Current Market Price (CMP), with the target mentioned in the research note; Accumulate: Partial buying or to accumulate as CMP dips in the future; Hold: Hold the 
stock with the expected target mentioned in the note.; Reduce: Reduce your exposure to the stock due to limited upside.; Sell: Exit from the stock; Not rated/Neutral: The analyst has 
no investment opinion on the stock. 

Symbols definition: 

 
Upgrade No Change Downgrade 

To satisfy regulatory requirements, we attribute ‘Accumulate’ as Buy and ‘Reduce’ as Sell. 

The recommendations are based on 12 month horizon, unless otherwise specified. The investment ratings are on absolute positive/negative return basis. It is possible that due to 
volatile price fluctuation in the near to medium term, there could be a temporary mismatch to rating. For reasons of valuations/ return/lack of clarity/event we may revisit rating at 
appropriate time. Please note that the stock always carries the risk of being upgraded to BUY or downgraded to a HOLD, REDUCE or SELL.  

Not rated/Neutral- The analyst has no investment opinion on the stock under review.  
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